IN—Y X
PARTS LIST
LHPWN-8B—-3-SF-LP
LHPWN-8B-3-TA-SF-LP

SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.






B R
CONTENTS

R, Rk
FACE PLATE, ARM COVER (REAR)

LR
ARM TOP COVER

R, L. T—1)—
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY

A, P&
PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR

L e, EEOVr
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION

PN
KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER

T#, TAINT—)— EYhL
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC

EYLE EYH
FEED BAR, FEED ROCK SHAFT

NG LN— AR EEAE
FEED REVERSE LEVER, FEED REGULATING MECHANISM

VAW
HOOK, HOOK DRIVING SHAFT

RAM RRAMZ A EYIR.
POST, POST GUIDE BLOCK, FEED PLATE

TR
TENSION BRACKET

HEbicy
LUBRICATION

REE
BOBBIN WINDER

TREM1
ACCESSORIES 1

TREm2
ACCESSORIES 2

Page

1,

3,

5,

7,

11,

13,

19,

17,

19,

21,

23,

25,

217,

29,

31,

2

4

6

8

12

20

22

24

26

28

30

32




HiR. iR
FACE PLATE, ARM COVER (REAR)




HEfR. KR
FACE PLATE, ARM COVER (REAR)

HRES | B
No | PARTS No| QTY e DESCRIPTION
1 140102 1 | E#k FACE PLATE
2 | 15037 1 | mk/NFR FACE PLATE SPRING
3 | 15039 2 | @/ REHRL SCREW 1/8X44 L=35
4 | 15036 1 | EiRES HINGE
5 | 15039 3 | ERIEFELENHRLC SCREW 1/8X44 L=35
6 | 15039 3 | @miRIEHHRL SCREW 1/8X44 L=35
7 | 40106 1| E#R (EHRED ARM COVER (REAR) (SMALL)
8 | 8040 4 | R (EHRAED LLHRLC SCREW 9/64X40 L=8.0
9 | 40105 1| ER(T—U4AD ARM COVER (REAR) (LARGE)
10 | 15037 1 | ER(T—DAED /F ARM COVER (REAR) (LARGE) SPRING
11 | 15039 2 | EfR(T—=)AED /I R1EDHIL SCREW 1/8X44 L=35
12 | 15036 1| ER(T—DVAD) S HINGE
13 | 15039 3 | ER(T—)ANEFIEHRL SCREW 1/8X44 L=35
14 | 15039 3 | ER(T—UAD DAL SCREW 1/8X44 L=35
15 | 40104 1 | EfRS—b SyF> GASKET
16 | 30066 11 | EfRiEDHRLC SCREW M5X0.8 L=12
17 | 40100-02| 1 | KiRlEXtaFAgalLE P/B SPRING REGULATING SCREW BRACKET
18 | 18065 2 | xEIEHRL SCREW M5X0.8 L=14
19 | 90625 2 | TELEDHRLES WASHER
20 | 40100-03| 1 |[/hEBtxH KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING LEVER BRACKET
21 | 18065 2 |/IhBXEiEHRL SCREW M5X0.8 L=14
22 | 90625 2 | INBXEILEHRLES WASHER
23 | 11004 1 | hEAESEY OIL REGULATOR
24 | 15086 1| HEAETHR, SR OIL CONTROL SPRING
25 | 10597 1 [HEAEmSBYIEHRLE SCREW 1/8X40 L=3.3
26 | 8040 1| mEAE R/ AR IEDHHL SCREW 9/64X40 L=8.0
27 | 11142 1 | HRAERANARLEDR LTV v— WASHER
28 | 40118 2 | 7—LILtE (P20) RUBBER CAP (®20)
29 | 40118 2 | 7—LIL¥E (®20) RUBBER CAP (®20)
30 | 30046 1 | 7T—RERLEDHRL EARTH WIRE SCREW M4X0.7 L=4




L

ARM TOP COVER




£
ARM TOP COVER

HRES | B
No | PARTS No| QTY m DESCRIPTION
1 | 40103 1T [ EfR ARM TOP COVER
2 | 11007 1 | HEDZTEER OIL LEVEL INDICATOR
3 | 15058 1| 463 e OIL REGULATING STUD
4 | 15059 1 | $5BER R T OIL REGULATING STUD SPRING
5 | 15057 1 | $5HEHRA AL OIL REGULATING DIAL
6 | 15061 1| #RERE Y PIN
7 | 8009 1 | $EHERAAVILIEDRL SCREW 15/64X28 L=75
8 | 11006 1| Bt ARM TOP COVER THREAD GUIDE
9 [13076-02| 1 | LiRLE+ vk NUT
10 | 40118 1 | BRI L (1R20) RUBBER CAP
11 | 40119 4 | T L (1R9) RUBBER CAP
12 | 40123 1 | RFEHN— THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
13127174 1 | RFEAN—LEHRL SCREW M4X0.7 L=10.0
14 | 31208 1 | RFEAN—LOHRCES SPRING WASHER
15 | 10682 1| mARENF(LE) THREAD GUIDE (UPPER)
16 | 19510 1| @mARENF(LE) 1EHHRL SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5
17 | 10759-A | 1 | @HRENF(TF) THREAD GUIDE (LOWER)
18 | 10760 1 | @mRENF(F) 7ILE FELT
19 | 19510 1 | @EARBENF(T) EOHARL SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5
20 | 15038 1 | EiRT Lie RUBBER CAP
21 | 40118 1 | EfRT L (1R20) RUBBER CAP




Eﬁ'\ iﬁs j_ U_
THREAD TEKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY




R, B, T—1)—
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY

HRES | B
No | PARTS No| QTY A DESCRIPTION
1 | 15209 1 | E%h ARM SHAFT
2 | 15033 1| LEhES OIL WICK
3 | 10506 1 | EEHS1ESHRL OIL STOP SCREW 7.85X20 L=6.0
4 | 36006 1 | 9529F—3y AL NEEDLE BAR CRANK
5 | 10521 1 [ ERHRL POSITION SCREW 1/4X28 L=20.0
6 | 10522 1 [ kHRL SET SCREW  1/4X28 L=14.0
7 | 10524 1 | #8050 97EV1EDRLE(RK) SET SCREW (LONG)  1/4X28 L=6.5
8 | 70016 1 | #HEI509E kDL (5E) SET SCREW (SHORT)  1/4X28 L=45
9 | 17010C 1 | XFEGHR) THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMP.
10 | 17010 1 | X THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
11 | 10529 1 | RFTEE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER DRIVING STUD
12 | 15013 1 | XEEY THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER HINGE STUD
13 | 10528 1 | &350 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK
14 | 10523 1 | #HEOSOEY NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK STUD
15 | 10728 1| RIFFHEEHS OIL WICK
16 | 11042 1 | RFEEE VB OIL WICK
17 | 10726 1 | $#HEISED RS OIL WICK
18 | 15038 1 | T Lg RUBBER OIL STOPPER
19 | 25179 1 | RFEEVIESHRL SET SCREW 17/64X32 L=9.0
20 | 18006 1 | E&EA%)L (B ARM SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
21 | 10725 2 | EEAARIL (BT TTILE OIL FELT
22 | 10563 1 | EEHAZIL (R Tyiv— WASHER
23 | 19417 1 | EEA%IL (R 1EHRL SET SCREW  1/4X28 L=6.5
24 | 10551 1 | XFEHZT THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER OIL GUARD
25 | 3052 1 | XFEHZITIEHRL SCREW 9/64X40 L=45
26 | 19427 1 | HZ ETHA LIFTING ECCENTRIC (ECC. 4.0)
27 | 19508 2 | Bz ETHLIEDHRL SET SCREW  1/4X40 L=55
28 | 10772C 1 | EEgEOyR (38) LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION COMP.
29 [ 10772 1| EEEEOyR LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION
30 | 10773 1 | EESEOYR=Z—RILARTYL S NEEDLE BEARING
31 [ 11879 1 | ZETALAS— LIFTING ECCENTRIC COLLAR
32 | 10573 2 | hiRZ ETFTHLAS—IEDHARL SET SCREW  7/32X32 L=11.0
33 | 40919 1 [ RJLkT—1) ARM SHAFT CONNECTING BELT PULLEY
35 [10571-G | 1 [RJL+T—)1EDHRL SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=20.0
36 | 10570 1 | RNJLhT—EVRL POSITION SCREW 6.75X24 L=145
37[10524-G | 1 [ RIrT—YErRLiEHRL POSITION SCREW SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=6.5
38 | 14106 1 | #4209 RJLk ARM SHAFT CONNECTING BELT
39 | 40130 1 | R&EEHT— BOBBIN WINDER COLLAR
40 | 27171 2 | R&FEHZT—LEOHRE SET SCREW
41 | 10567 1 | LERFY4H ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING
42 | 40133 1 | EBARTY T HT— ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER SLEEVE
43 | 23637 2 | LERTI) T hS—1kHRL SET SCREW  1/4X28 L=75
44 | 10568 1 | E8RFYLHYLH (ERL) BALL BEARING RETAINING RING
45 | 40134 1 | EE#RFYEH—X ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER
46 | 25170 1 | EE8RT7YLTr—X kDRl SET SCREW 17/64X32 L=20.0
47 | 15162-A | 1 [ =7—1) MACHINE PULLEY
48 | 10576 1 | FT—=IRERNHRL POSITION SCREW 15/64X28 L=21.0
49 | 10579 1 [ F—YioHHl SET SCREW  15/64X28 L=20.0
50 | 10577 1 | 7—=U#nRL MACHINE PULLEY ADJUSTING SCREW 6.75X24 L=11.0
51 | 14052 1 | Pvsv— WASHER
52 | 40920 1 | BYRALSTIR)L FEED TIMING LABEL




WA, PHAE

PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR




WZE, PHRAE

PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR

HRES (BEH
No | PARTS No | QTY mf DESCRIPTION
T | 10540 NE:EE:3 PRESSER BAR
2 | 17609 1 | BABEAFZIL(T) PRESSER BAR BUSHING (LOWER)
3 | 25163 1 [#HZBA2IL(T)1EHRL SET SCREW 17/64X32 L=11.0
4 | 18478 1 | WABER PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE BRACKET
5 | 35999 1 | BABEALDRL SET SCREW M6X1 L=6.0
6 | 36729 1 | ERHE PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE
7 | 35999 1 | ERHELEHLBL SET SCREW M6X1 L=6.0
8 | 10546-A 1 | HABHEETIR TENSION RELEASE SLIDE
9 | 10547 1 | BAHEESTRIER TENSION RELEASE SLIDE SPRING
10 | 18479 1 | Wz B|E PRESSER BAR LIFTING BRACKET
11| 19518 1 | BABEEHORL PINCH SCREW 11/64X40 L=14.0
13 | 18648-A 1 [ #\BRABERTYLYT PRESSER BAR SPRING
14 | 18649 1 | &4l THUMB SCREW 1/2X28
15 | 25648 1 [ @Rk NUT 1/2X28
16 | 40407 1 |z EIFL/N— PRESSER BAR LIFTER
17 | 25164 1 | Bz EIFfLAA—E L HINGE SCREW  11/64X40
18 | 17083-B1 1 | 4M8RZ LIFTING PRESSER FOOT
19 | 10749 1 | 9MBZ1EHRL SCREW  3.4X36
20 | 10677 1 | 9MBZ1EHRLT Y v— WASHER
21 | 19470 1 | 24 H—H—F FINGER GUARD
22 | 10558C 1 | <DFEEYL LIFTING BELL CRANK COMP.
23 | 10558 1 | <D=F LIFTING BELL CRANK
24 | 10557 1 | KDFESE(K) LIFTING BELL CRANK LINK
25 | 10556 1 [ <DFESE () VIBRATING PRESSER BAR CONNECTING LINK
26 | 15118 1 |IRhIEAE VIBRATING PRESSER BAR SLIDE BLOCK
27 | 18480 1 | <OF1EHHRL LIFTING BELL CRANK SCREW  11/64X40 L=8.0
28 | 10548-A 1 | BABESIRNA LD P/B, LIFTING BRACKET GUIDE BLOCK
29 | 15111 1 | HABESRALEDIREY POSITIONING PIN
30 | 19408 1 [ B2 BHESEALEDIRIEDIL| SCREW  1/4X28  L=175
31 17610 1 | iRz E VIBRATING PRESSER BAR
32 | 10554 1 | R ERTYT VIBRATING PRESSER BAR EXTENSION SPRING
33 [ 10553-A 1 | PR ERT) T8 VIBRATING PRESSER BAR EXTENSION
34 | 15060 1 |2 EELAL SCREW 5/16X24 L=16.0
36 | 17086-B6 1 | iRz VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT
17086-B6A| 1 | X (-TA: KR EHD) VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT (-TA: THICK THREAD TYPE)
37 | 17111 1 [z 1EHRLE PINCH SCREW 11/64X40 L=6.0
38 | 19425 1 | sk LIFTING ROCK SHAFT
39 [ 10514 2 | HEEMASRIL LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING
40 | 16709 1 | #EE#E Rl SCREW  1/4X28
41 [ 10728 1 | HEEE Ui OIL WICK
42 | 19516 1 | EEE vk NUT  1/4X28
43 | 40107 1 | ETFEREEDFE LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTING CRANK
44 | 19420 1 | ETFEFEESERHOHRL PINCH SCREW 1/4X28 L=16.0
45 | 10775 1 | BEHOYRERE HINGE SCREW  7/32X32
46 | 35118 1 | BEHEOYFERERLCTyI +— | WASHER
47 | 10774 1 | EE&EOVR/A4T LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION COLLAR
48 | 17114 1| BEEOYFERC TV NUT 7/32X32
49 | 37215 1 | L EHFEOYRERRQLES WASHER




gtiEL A, EFEOY F
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME., ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION




HEta, &GOyl
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION

HRES | B
No | PARTS No| QTY m DESCRIPTION
1 [15110-A | 1 | &L S NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME
2 111875 1 | $tELEEY HINGE STUD
3 | 25179 1 [#BEEEE 1EDHRL SET SCREW 17/64X32 L=9.0
4 15117 1 | #HEBELEIRNIERK SLIDE BLOCK PLATE
5 | 8100 2 | #ELIBRNIERIEDRRLC SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5
6 | 15031 1 | #ELEHS OIL WICK
7 | 34037 1 45— NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME POSITION BRACKET
8 | 15007 2 | A47—ILiEHHRL SCREW 9/64X40 L=10.0
9 [10728 1 ggiét"y;’lﬂ?ﬁ OIL WICK
10 | 16703 1| NEEDLE BAR
11 | 19426 1 | #HaE NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD
12 | 13365 1 | sHEfEERHOHRLE PINCH SCREW M4X0.7 L=9.0
13 | 10726 1| #HEERS OIL WICK
14 | 15089 1 | $HERENT NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
15 | B140553 | 1 | #ti&H1al NEEDLE SET SCREW 1/8X40 L=45
16 | NO122 1 |8 DPX17 #22 NEEDLE DPX17 #22
NO124 1 | # DPX17 #24 (-TA:K#%1{t#%) | NEEDLE DPX17 #22 (-TA: THICK THREAD TYPE)
17 | 10578 1 | EEYE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME ROCK SHAFT
18 | 11876C 1 | EEVEAEGD SLIDE BLOCK COMP.
19 [ 11877 1 | EEYEAE SLIDE BLOCK
20 | 11876 1 | EEYFEEVHRL SLIDE BLOCK STUD
21 | 10581 1 | EEYEE RLIESHRLE SCREW 7/32X32 L=7.0
22 | 40905 1 | EHEOVR ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION
23 | 34022 2 | EHFEOVREERL ADJUSTING SCREW  9/64X40
24 110728 1| EEOYRES OIL WICK
25 | 40405 1| EfE ROCK SHAFT CRANK
26 | 10519 1 | EfERFEOHRL PINCH SCREW 6.75X24 L=175
27 | 34023 1 | E&OvR I Bl HINGE SCREW  9/32X28
28 | 8105 1 | EEOvE I Bl yk NUT 9/32X28
29 | 15019 1 | EYERESFE FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK
30 | 10754 1 | EYEREDEHDORL PINCH SCREW 6.75X24 L=16.0
31 | 34024 1 | E#FEOYE K Bl HINGE SCREW 5/16X28
32 | 34026 1 | EYERET/ AT FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK PIPE
33 | 34025 1 | E#HEOYRE K BRCiyie- WASHER
34 | 50155 1 %.‘ﬁﬁl:l‘yF‘ K EBrliyh NUT
35 | 10778 1| ms OIL WICK
36 | 10779 1 RSEZEIEY CLIP

_‘IO_




K5
KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER

AT a3 R
OPTIONAL PARTS

34
8//
35

d

i | xEuRmA b

g 7 ; " |PEDAL TYPE FOOT-

S | | L IFTER
M

. BEFREREF
o KNEE LEVER TYPE FOOT LIFTERE

_‘|‘|_



PN
KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER

HBRES |EH
No | PARTS No| QTY mf DESCRIPTION
1 | 40907 EE KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER
2 | 25604 1 | KRBt lE KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER BRACKET
3 | 25605 1 | K51ksHHl HINGE SCREW
4 {13059 1 [ BlER SPRING
5 | 25223 1 | B4l SCREW 1/4X28 L=19.0
6 | 40979 1 | <Y (TYIHFE) CHAIN WITH FOOK
6-1]|17082-01 | 1 |<&Y CHAIN
6-2| 25675 2 |79y FOOK
7 | 37012 1 | A—HR (&) COVER PLATE (REAR)
8 | 8040 2 | AN —iRiERL SCREW 9/64X40 L=8.0
9 | 37012 1 | ANN—R(H) COVER PLATE (RIGHT)
10 | 8040 2 | AN —iRiERL SCREW 9/64X40 L=8.0
11 | 40970 1 | REITSEZITE KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT
12 | 40976 1 | RETFEBRE AR SPRING
13 | 6035 1 [ BREITEHEREFE/ R4 L | SCREW 3/32X56 L=2.7
14 | 25673 2 | R—iLoaq o hERE BALL-JYOINT
15 | 28058 2 | CaqonEFEIERL SCREW M6X1 L=12.0
16 | 25677 2 | R—=ILoa/14obk BALL-JYOINT LINK
17 | 24681 4 | Fwbk NUT 1/4X28
18 | 23309 2 |BIYTv v— WASHER 1/4
19 | 40972 1 | CaqorERE JYOINT CONNECTING ROD
20 | 11412 2 | Fvbk NUT M6X1
21 | 40971 1 | BREITHE KNEE LIFTER ROCK ARM
22 | 40977 1 | Zvo#iTHl HOOK SUPPORT SCREW
23 | 6384 1 | 2y I+ERC HINGE SCREW
24 | 31021 1 | REITHEIfESHHL SCREW M6X1 L=16.0
26 | 40973 1 | BREITE KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT
27 | 34802 1 | LR RETAINIG RING
28 | 40974 1 [BREITFTBELRT) T SPRING
29 | 27176 1 | ATV TXz2Hhl SCREW M4X0.7 L=20.0
30 | 36428 1 | 7yirv— WASHER
31 | 40975 1 | BREIFRIYIS— STOPER BLOCK
32 | 35999 1 | BREIFRMy/S—1EHRL SCREW M6X1 L=6.0
33 | 30075 1 | BREFRrY/S—Z2HHLE SCREW M4X0.7 L=8.0
34 | 156865 1 | BREFIvH KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING HOOK
35 | 40923 1 | 74%—(%0) WIRE COMPLETE

_12_




T8, TANILST—)— FEYhL
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC

39

-13-




TEh, TARNILNT—)— EVAL
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC

HBRES | B
No | PARTS No| QTY % DESCRIPTION
1 [ 34102-A | 1 | ren HOOK DRIVING SHAFT
2 | 25235 1 | FTEAA%)IL (BI) HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
3 | 10571 1 | FEA%)L (BD) IEHRL SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=20.0
4 {11080 1 | FEA%)IL (R TTILE OILING FELT
5 | 10637C 1 | EYLETHLGHE, QL) FEED LIFTING CAM COMP.
6 | 10637 1 [ ZEYETHL FEED LIFTING CAM
7 | 10658 1 | ZEYETHLIESHARL SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=55
8 | 10638 1 | K¥~v HOOK DRIVING GEAR
9 | 10639 1 | REYERERDRL POSITIONING SCREW 1/4X32 L=8.0
10 | 10766 1 | RF¥FvikHHl SET SCREW  1/4X32 L=7.0
11| 12135 1 | FTEA%IL () HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE)
12 | 10522 1 | TEA2)L () 1EHRL SET SCREW  6.75X24 L=14.0
13 | 10729 1 | FTEA%)IL () B OIL FELT
14 | 34016 1 | TERAZIL (F) HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE, BACK)
15 | 200347 1 | TEEAZIL(R)1EHRL SET SCREW  6.75X24 L=11.1
16 | 11080 1 | FEaEARIL(B)ITILE OIL FELT
18 | 34310 1 | EYAHL FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC
19 | 37193 2 | SA4F— SCREW PACKING (BRASS)
20 | 21144-A | 2 | EYAHLIERL SET SCREW  1/4X28 L=95
21 | 34309 1 | #Yayk FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION
22 | 34311 1 | ZBYALRTYLY FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC NEEDLE BEARING
23 | 34312 1 | EYHLIEDE RETAINING RING
24 | 34313-A | 1 | #BLARZY (1F /) PUSH BUTTON
25 | 10673 1 [$#BLAREY RTYUYT SPRING
26 | 31094 1 | #LREY iR RETAINING RING
27 | 10567 1 | FTE#R7Y245 HOOK SHAFT BALL BEARING
28 | 25620 1 | TERTY T hT— HOOK SHAFT BALL BEARING COLLAR
29 | 25621 1 | FTERTYTHS—RERDHIL | POSITION SCREW  1/4X40 L=55
30 | 25622 1 | TERT7YL ST Ho—1ERL SET SCREW 1/4X40 L=55
31 | 25623 1 | FERT7YUTH5—X HOOK SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER
32 | 10522 1 | TERT7YLTr—X1EHHl SET SCREW  6.75X24 L=14.0
33 | 10608 1 | EBfFEYT BALL BEARING RETAINING WASHER
34 | 25661 3 |BAEULTIEHRL SCREW 9/64X40 L=5.0
35 | 14108C 1 | FTRILNT—1 (4R) SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY COMP.
36 | 14108 1 | FRILNT—Y) SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY
38 [ 10611 1 | TRILNT—)EEE SAFETY CLUTCH COLLAR
39 [ 10612 2 | TRILAT—iSELlEHHal SAFETY CLUTCH COLLAR SCREW 1/4X32 L=105
40 | 10615 1 | TR T—UtRIEHR SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER SPRING
41 | 10614 1 | FRILNT—EREY HINGE PIN
42 | 10581 1 | FRIVT—YERE1IEHRLE SET SCREW  7/32X32 L=7.0
43 | 10619 1 | FRILNT—=YRTY2H SAFETY CLUTCH THROW-IN LATCH SPRING
44 | 25626 1 | FRILRT—) g SAFETY CLUTCH RATCHET CONNECTING LINK
45| 10616 1 | FTRILT—)#EE SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER
46 | 10613 1 | TRILNT—#HEEY HINGE STUD
47 | 10581 1 | FRILNT—=VEEREVIEDHHRL SET SCREW  7/32X32 L=7.0
48 | 10617 1 | FAJLRT =1 SAFETY CLUTCH RATCHET
49 | 10620 1 | FRILNT—1EIEY SAFETY CLUTCH THROW-IN LATCH PIN
50 | 37222 1 | FRILRT—=YRIERFELRL SCREW M3X0.5 L=4.0

_14_




EYLE. &Y
FEED BAR, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT

..15_



EY L EEYEH

FEED BAR, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT

HRES | B
No | PARTS No| QTY 4 DESCRIPTION
1 12179 1 | EVEE FEED BAR
2 | 10595 1 |ao=x FEED LIFTING ECCENTRIC FORK
3 | 10596 1 [ad=FEIzILE OILING FELT
4 | 10597 1 [aOFEIzILbLEDHRL SCREW 1/8X40 L=3.3
5 | 70129 1 |ao=FiEHRL FORK SCREW 7/32X32 L=15.0
6 | 10599 1 [3o=FEI7vov— WASHER
7 | 50103 1 [ ZEYEEERRLTVE NUT
8 | 12131 1 [ ZEYEEERL HINGE SCREW 3/16X32
9 12178 1 | EYEEHT— COLLAR
10 | 16704 1| Y FEED DRIVING ROCK FRAME
11 | 18065 2 | EYRpfERL PINCH SCREW  M5X0.8 L=14.0
12 | 16705 1 | EYEEEVHRL FEED BAR HINGE SCREW
13 | 16706 1 | EYEEE RLCFTVk NUT 1/4X28
14| 11888 1| EUE FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT
15 | 10588 1| EYERARIL (BT FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
16 | 10525 1 | EYERAZ)L (FIT) IEHRL SET SCREW  6.75X24 L=9.0
17 | 11068 1 |54+ — LINER
18 | 200347 1 | S4F—1kdHHl LINER SET SCREW  6.75X24 L=11.1
19 | 10593 1| EYEhHS— (7D FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT COLLAR (FRONT)
20 | 10764 2 [ EYEAHS—(FD) IEHRL SET SCREW  6.75X24 L=45
21 110763 1 [ EYEARIL (1R) FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)
22 | 10571 1 [ FEYEARIL () IEHHL SET SCREW  6.75X24 L=20.0
23 | 11068 1 |54+ — LINER
24 | 10522 1 | S4F—1kdHHl LINER SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=14.0
25 | 10593 1 | EYEHS— (1) FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT COLLAR (BACK)
26 | 10764 2 | EYEHS— (&) 1EHHRL SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=45
27 | 16708 1 | EVERRI=DE FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT CRANK
28 | 19420 2 | EYERFIE=SERHNHRL PINCH SCREW 1/4X28 L=16.0
29 | 11953 2 | EYEHEIZHFEE1EDHRL SET SCREW  7/32X32 L=55
30 | 11962 1 | EYEFTESHEEY FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT CRANK PIN
31 [ 11954 1 | EYEHRTZAFEE Vit OILING WICK
32 | 34010 1| Sy oEsE FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING LINK
3311953 1 [\ EFEVIESHRL SET SCREW  7/32X32 L=55

_16_




1INy L N— X VR ERBEAR

FEED REVERSE LEVER, FEED REGULATING MECHANISM

_1 7_



INY L N— XY EHE RS
FEED REVERSE LEVER, FEED REGULATING MECHANISM

HBRES | B

No | PARTS No| QTY 4 DESCRIPTION

1 | 34523 1 /3oL /38— FEED REVERSE LEVER

2 | 10845 1 | 7\ HoLnR—#EHRL PINCH SCREW 15/64X28 L=18.0

3 | 40109 1 [ /8oL —8h FEED REVERSE SHAFT

4 | 40936 1 | 1\ HLNN—Eh=BE FEED REVERSE LEVER STOPPER

5 | 1365 1 | 1\ N—8h=5FHHD1L PINCH SCREW 15/64X28 L=16.0

6 | 34019 1 | INYOUN—BA2BFERTIYT FEED REVERSE LEVER SPRING

7 | 17059 1 | 71\ HLN—BhEBERT) 4 T7v4 | FEED REVERSE LEVER SPRING HOOK

8 | 25606 1| EYERE FEED REGULATOR
8-1| 25606C 1 | EYEAET -4l (FR) FEED REGULATOR COMPLETE

9 | 25607 1 | EYERgET#EOHAL FEED REGULATOR PINCH SCREW 1/4X24 L=175
10 | 40164 1 | ZYREERLC FEED REGULATING SCREW

11 | 18420 1 | EYEREHRL oy O-RING

12 | 40904 1 | EYFEEFT 1V FEED REGULATING DIAL

40921 1 | FYSRASHIEAVYIL (-TA: K%{#) | FEED REGULATING DIAL(-TA:THICK THREAD TYPE)

13 | 25668 1 | BV A A VvILIEHHRL FEED REGULATING DIAL SCREW 11/64X32 L=20
14 | B142746 | 1 | Z=YREF A VILIESHI LT v v —| FEED REGULATING DIAL SCREW WASHER

15 | 40120 1 | BV A VILEY FEED REGULATING DIAL LOCK PIN

16 | 15729 1 | EYSRESHFTAVILEDRT) YT FEED REGULATING DIAL LOCK PIN SPRING

17 | 40903 1 | \woEEOYR FEED REGULATING ROD

18 | 11409 1| N\woEKEOYR R—)Loafk BALL JOINT

19 | 35034 1 | R—LPaq2bal BALL JOINT SCREW  M6X1  L=20.0

20 | 11412 1 | AR—Loaqr bl yk NUT

21 | 25608 1 | \yoEFEOYR EBtal FEED REGULATING ROD HINGE SCREW

22 | 25609 1 | 1\ EHEZDFE FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME LEVER

23 | 1365 1 | N\ EREEAEHBL PINCH SCREW 15/64X28 L=16.0

24 | 34040 1 | 1\wORT)T FEED REGULATING ROD SPRING

25 | 34044 1 | 7SO RT) T EMR FEED REGULATING ROD SPRING BRACKET

26 | 15060 2 [\ HRT) T EMRIEDRL SCREW 5/16X24 L=16.0

27 | 34035 1 [ 1O RTT Tvh FEED REGULATING ROD SPRING HOOK

28 | 25610C 1 [\ )oa— (#8) FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME COMP.

29 | 25610 1 [ 1\wo)oF— FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME

30 | 34013 2 | \YIAEERNR SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE

31 | 18085 4 | N\IAEEARILEDHRLE SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE SCREW  11/64X40 L=8.5
32 | 34006 1 [\ B — Hho5— FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME COLLAR
33 [ 11953 2 |\ — hT—1kHhl SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=55

34 | 34012 2 | \wHAE FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK

35 | 34011 1 | \woEREY FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK STUD
36 | 11954 1 | \yEREEY S OILING WICK

37 | 11412 1 | R=)2aqobryk NUT

38 | 25609C 1| 1\ EHEZDFEGRR) FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME LEVER COMP.

_18_




h<. h<idh
HOOK, HOOK DRIVING SHAFT

_1 9_




Hh< . hEH
HOOK, HOOK DRIVING SHAFT

No.| EBMES |B#
PARTS No| QTY R4 DESCRIPTION
1 | 37257 1 [RE> BOBBIN
2 14175 1 | A=A HOOK COMP.
3 [14175-7C¢ | 1 | Fvv T (#H) HOOK CAP COMP.
4 [17175-2C | 1 | RAT-4h< (#H) BOBBIN CASE COMP.
5 | 14175-07 1 | oy HOOK CAP
6 |37912-08 1 | RAFIEHR BOBBIN CASE TENSION SPRING
7 | 37255-12 1 | RFAFIEHR1EHRL SCREW
8 | 37255-11 1 | RFAFIERFAFHRL TENSION REGULATING SCREW
9 [37255-04 | 3 | RAVNHZILEHRL SCREW
10 | 38032-03 1 | mAT#HZ HOOK GIB
11 | 14175-02 1 | WA~ BOBBIN CASE
12 | 14175-01 1 | 5Hh~ HOOK
13 | 37255-05 1 | #2k NEEDLE GUARD
14 | 37255-06 2 | #t=iiEHRL SCREW
15 | 37274 1 | A=iksHRl SCREW M5X0.8 L=20.0
16 | 37267 1 | AR—H— SPACER
17 [ 14176 1 | A—T+—=2% BOBBIN CASE OPENER BRACKET
18 | 14187 1 | RELHY—RA—TFH— BOBBIN CASE OPENER
19 | 37269 2 | A—TF—1tHHl SCREW M3X0.5 L=6.0
20 | 37271 1 | A—TFF+—2£7z)Lk OILING FELT
21 | 14364-A 1 | A—FF—RibH5— BOBBIN CASE OPENER ECCENTRIC COLLAR
22 | 14177 1 | A—=TFF—HREI>T OPENER REGULATING RING
23| 38136 1 | A—=TF—FE)> T kHRl SCREW M4X0.7 L=4.0
24 | 14356 1 | h<2s HOOK SADDLE
25 | 14357 1 | &k THROAT PLATE
14357-A 1 | #H4R CTA: KAL) THROAT PLATE (-TA: THICK THREAD TYPE)
26 | 13826 2 | #iRiEDHHRL SCREW 11/64X32 L=8.0
27 | 60280 2 | SHREIERDRL POSITION SCREW M3X0.5 L=6.0
28 | 14173 1 | A~h—GH) HOOK COVER COMP.
29 | 20029 1 | AAnN—EY PIN
30 | 14019 2 | ATAHIN—TIN— RUBBER
31| 15111 2 | AvZEEY PIN
32 | 37271 1 | Ahw=RETILE OILING FELT
33| 14361 1 | AHNRN—RTYLH SPRING
34| 14013 1 | AAN—RT)oT1EHRL SCREW 9/64X40 L=5.5
35 | 14351 1 | A~Eh HOOK DRIVING SHAFT
36 | 10657 1 | hvExv— HOOK DRIVING PINION
37| 10658 1 | h<EsFvy—i1tHRL SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5
38| 10767 1 | h<EsFvy—i1tHRL SCREW 1/4X32 L=45

_20_




RAR, IRARZE . EVIR

POST, POST GUIDE BLOCK, FEED PLATE

_21_



RAM RANZ G EYIR
POST, POST GUIDE BLOCK, FEED PLATE

No.| BRmES B
PARTS No|QTY R4 DESCRIPTION
1] 14353 1 [RRk POST
2| 35999 4 | hTw2ELHRBL SCREW M6X1 L=6.0
5| 14352 1 | A<EARIL HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING
6| 27172 8 | RArLEHRL SCREW M6X1 L=8.0
7| 40917 1 | RRZE POST GUIDE BLOCK
8( 28031 4 | RRZEIEDHRL SCREW M6X1 L=14.0
9] 10599 4 | RRFZELEHRLT Y +y— | WASHER
10| 14360 1 | =YK FEED PLATE
11| 14358 1 | ZEYHEE FEED DOG
12| 10561 1 | #EYsEEHRLE SCREW 11/64X32 L=6.5
13| 14190 1 | EBYREEAL SLIDE BLOCK
14] 14191 1 [ ZEYRAE HINGE SCREW
15[ 14362 1| BYREARL VR NUT
16| 14355 1 | IRRMZE A= POST GUIDE BLOCK COVER
17| 27174 4 | RRFZEAST-IEHRL SCREW M4X0.7 L=10.0
18[ 10765 1| EYHREAERLC SCREW 1/4X32 L=11.0
19] 14129 1| BYRGRAE vk NUT 1/4X32
20| 40922 1 | ZLk BED SLIDE
21| 6031-01 1 | ZLiRLESHAL SCREW 11/64X40 L=8.3

_22_




AR
TENSION BRACKET

-23-




AR
TENSION BRACKET

HRES | B
No | PARTS No| QTY g2 DESCRIPTION
1 | 40431 IEEZ TENSION BRACKET
4 | 30011 1 | E—H+F#% TENSION STUD (FIRST)
5 | 10652 1 | E—HfAFHEF VL TENSION STUD (FIRST) NUT
6 | 20224 2 |E—iFFm TENSION DISC (FIRST)
7 | 20226-01| 1 |:BE&ERTYLY TENSION SPRING
8 | 20225 1 | E—HmAFo—L vk TENSION THUMB NUT (FIRST)
9 |B145446 | 4 | %#EAFM TENSION DISC
10 | B159805 | 2 | RFAFMmiRZ TENSION DISC PRESSER
11 | BS07490 | 2 |i@&RT)UY TENSION SPRING
12 | 28206 2 | A—LybkRpysi— REGULATING THUMB NUT WASHER
13 | B149566 | 2 | O—LwkFwhk REGULATING THUMB NUT
14 | 60391 1 | RAFH TENSION STUD
15 | 10793 2 | RPDHEE TENSION RELEASING PIN
16 | 40434 1 | £ BHIR TENSION RELEASING PLATE
17 | 19422 2 | R DHREZAL HINGE SCREW  9/64X40
18 | 19512 1 | RBIRTVY S HE THREAD CONTROLLER STUD
19 | 10689 1 | RBIRTYLY THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING
20 | 10694 1 | Z&m THREAD CONTROLLER DISC
21 [B118319 | 1 | ZEmitsHHL SCREW 3/32X56 L=6.0
22 | 19534 1 | B—LykFuk THUMB NUT  7/32X32
23 | 40431C IR G TENSION BRACKET COMP.
24 | 10720 1 | RxpBHEY TENSION RELEASING ROD
25 | 6604 1 [HESHZESHRLE SCREW 9/64X40 L=120
26 | 4221 1 [ ES#EA OIL WICK RETAINER
27 | 10690 1 | REIERTYL T ZIT THEREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STOPPER
28 | 8100 1 | RBIERTYTZITHRLE SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5
29 | 34042-TA| 1 | REAFHREMNT THEREAD GUIDE
30 [ 11142 1 | RFAFHRBIFLEHT Y ¥— | WASHER
31 | 10545 1 | REAFRENTIEOHHRL SCREW 11/64X32 L=14.0

_24_




- bicy

LUBRICATION

_25_




i

LUBRICATION
HRES | B
No | PARTS No| QTY e DESCRIPTION
1 | 14130C 1 | e Z=WFa1—7 $0) (F-LILAR ) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK
2 131129 IE: RETAINER
3 | 6333 1 |z EHRL SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5
4 |34107C 1| EZ=WF2-7 GE)(T Ehal/ S EAZILE) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK
5 | 36333 1 ||z RETAINER
6 | 6333 1 [z 1EHRLE SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5
7 | 31127 1 ||z RETAINER
8 | 6333 1 |8z 1EHRLE SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5
9 |30212C 1 | EZ=Fa1-7 GRGEY B AZJL ) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK
10 | 34045C 1 | EZ=F2-7 GEX T E PR ARIL(A) B) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK
11 | 36333 1 ||z RETAINER
12 | 6333 1 [z 1EHRLE SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5
13 | 40135C 1 | E==F2-7GR) U\ o o T —H) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK
14 | 15087 2 ||z RETAINER
15 | 6333 2 | A IEHRL SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5
16 | 14907 1 | A9NimETy BED OIL TUBE CLAMP
17 | 11106 1 | AYNHAVITTILE OIL FELT
18 [ 11108 1 [ Rykia o1kl SCREW 1/4X32 L=13.0
19 | 11069 4 | EYEAZIILTZILE OIL FELT (FOR BUSHING)
20 [ 11071 2 | EYEAZ)LBRE/ T PACKING
21 | 11070 2 | EYUERAZ)LiHEE OIL STOP SCREW  7/16X28
22 | 11080 1 | FTEAA%IL (BT TTILE OIL FELT
23 | 11069 1 | FTEA%)L (R TTILE OIL FELT
24 111085 1 | TEAZIL (FFRE) ZTILNEE OIL STOP SCREW  7/16X28
25 | 11069 1 | FEAAZIL (RRE-A) 7Tk OIL FELT
26 | 11085 1 | FEAAZIL (RRE-FH) 7T /LNEE OIL STOP SCREW  7/16X28
27 | 11069 2 |\ g — JIILk OIL FELT
28 | 11085 2 | N\ A — TJI)LREE OIL STOP SCREW  7/16X28
29 | 15034C 1 | E—IILFa—7 S GH) OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK COMP.

_26_




BOBBIN WINDER

REE

_2 ?_



RES
BOBBIN WINDER

RS |BH

No | PARTS No| QTY mf DESCRIPTION

1 [60571-A | 1 | REZL/— BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

2 [ B062400 | 1 | &=L/ \—1EHRL SCREW  M4X0.7 L=8.0

3 | B026040 | 1 | &=L/ N—I1EHRLT Y ¥— | WASHER

4 | 40937 1 | REZH BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

5 | 40125C 1| &=k () BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING COMP.
6 | 40125 1 | &=k BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING

7 | 40131 2 | REZEARTIT BALL BEARING

8 | 40124 1 | &EHE BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT FRICTION WHEEL
9 [B012400 | 2 | f&THIEHAL SET SCREW M4X0.7 L=6.0

10 | 40129 1 | R&ETLER BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT FRICTION WHEEL RING
11 | 40127 1 | R&E=high BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING SHAFT
12 | BS25413 | 1 | &=L/ \—Eh(FH) BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING BRACKET
13 | 40128 1| RES/NR BOBBIN WINDER SPRING

14 | B025080 | 1 | &=t vi v— WASHER

15 | B048060 | 1 | S&=Mhishit &Hif RETAINING RING

16 | BS23651 | 1 | fe&ZhiEmitoHral SET SCREW M6X1 L=6.0

17 | 40137 1 | REBZFRL/ATR SPRING

18 | 27179 1 | fBZ=ZXhyv/A—hl BOBBIN WINDER STOPPER  M5X0.8 L=30.0
19 | 4135 1 | $BEIby/IS—F Yk NUT

20 | BS51262 | 1 | ZSY&KITiR BOBBIN WINDER DUST GUARD

21 | BS25478 | 1 | REYIYAR KNIFE

22 [ B062680 | 1 | HREIUARIEDHHL SCREW 11/64X40 L=6.0

23 | 35994 1 | RPYAREY PIN

24 | BS38736 | 1 | R&=HF ($H) BOBBIN WINDER TENSION COMP.

27 | B145446 | 2 | #&=HFM BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC

28 | 10693 1 | REEFF/ AR BOBBIN WINDER TENSION SPRING ¢ 1.2
30 | 37229 1 | RE&EZFEFLEHRL SET SCREW M4X0.7 L=5.0

31 | 40138 1 | #&EYvaradl RUBBER

32 | 28206 1 | B—LybrRbyss— THUMB NUT WASHER

33 | 40132 1| REEFER AR ADJUSTING FLAT SPRING

34 | 37532 1| RESFERARIEHRL SCREW M3X0.5 L=3.0

35 [ 31017 1 | REZHRAHHRAQL SCREW M3X0.5 L=4.0

37 | 11142 1 | RYPYARD Y — WASHER

_28_




/@ dn 1
AGCESSORIES 1

1

N

30
35 /
34
29
31
E 33
&)
=)
S 2
S BEFRXEz E(F

72 a i

OPTIONAL PARTS mm

8’//,37
=

N e f i
‘-'\i'a:-.-‘.;N

RE)WKWZ EF
PEDAL TYPE FOOT LIFTER




FEm1
ACCESSORIES 1

HBRES| B
No | PARTS No| QTY 4 DESCRIPTION
1 [ 8132-B 1 M= ACCESSORIES PACK
2 | 37257 3 | REY BOBBIN
3 |1872 1 NALVF (1531)) WRENCH (1.5 mm)
4 | 19456 1 | RALVF (231)) WRENCH (2 mm)
5 | 19457 1 | RALVF (25 31)) WRENCH (2.5 mm)
6 | 19458 1 | RALVF (B33)) WRENCH (3 mm)
7 | 19459 1 NALVUF (431)) WRENCH (4 mm)
8 | 19460 1 | RALVF (53)) WRENCH (5 mm)
9 | 25649C 1 N Z A S| SCREW DRIVER COMPLETE
13 | 19462 1 | AHRLUF DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH
14 | 8125 1 HEL OILER
15| 11193 1 B OlIL
16 | 8124 1 | S2ohn— MACHINE COVER
17 | NO122 3 | & DPXx17 #22 NEEDLE DPX17 #22
NO124 3 | 8 DPX17 #24 (-TA: K&TH) NEEDLE DPX17 #24 (-TA: THICK THREAD TYPE)
18 | 6052 4 | BV ZITIESHRL WOOD SCREW
19 | 11171 2 |32V URT MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION CUSHION
20 [ 11170 4 | 2BV BFEVD)IEHRL SCREW 6.75X24 L=75
21 [ 11169 2 | 3oV (AFEVY) MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION
22 | 40949 1 HRIITHyk THREAD UNWINDER COMP.
23 | 36415 1 HZTF DRIP PAN
24 | 34795 2 | a—F—=F0A) RUBBER CUSHION (A)
25 | 36416 2 | 3a—3—=+B) RUBBER CUSHION (B)
26 | B140518 1 pii e DRAIN SCREW
27 | B081007 1 e oYy O-RING
28 | 20171 1 | JL RUBBER CAP
29 | 48016 1 | BEIFESZE KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT HUB
30 | 27181 1 | BEFESZEIESHRL SCREW M8X1.25 L=20.0
3119332 1 FR k(31 T KNEE LIFTER ROCK LEVER
32 | 27180 1 | REFITH#EHRL SCREW M8X1.25 L=16.0
33 | 37318C 1 | BRYT/yF ) KNEE LIFTER KNEE PLATE COMP.
34 | 40978 1 BREIFSE KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT
35 [ BS16290 | 1 Ey PIN
36 | 40924 1 DJAN—o507 WIRE CLAMP
37 | 156864 1 | BEFIvH KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING HOOK
38 | 13098 1 | RFILEYE PEDAL COMPLETE
39 [ 1871 1 | RALVF (631)) WRENCH (6 mm)
40 | 40980 1 NyFEELEARILE BED FIXED L-BOLT
41 | 40981 1 LAV Fa—T URETHANE TUBE
42 | 13096-W 1 EREEE PLAIN WASHER
43 | 70192-06| 1 | E|ES SPRING WASHER
44 | 40982 1| ik WING NUT M8X1.25

_30_




TR 2
ACCESSORIES 2
FFTar g
OPTIONAL PARTS
19

_.31_



fEm2
ACCESSORIES 2

HRES | B
No | PARTS No| QTY e DESCRIPTION
1 | 40908 1T [ NILFA—F(FH) BELT GUARD COMP.
2 | 40908-01| 1 [ ARJLFH—FK(A) BELT GUARD (A)
3 | 28138 2 | NJLMA—F(A)IEHARL SCREW M6X1 L=10.0
4 | 10599 2 | 1EHRLTYr— WASHER
5 | 37288 2 | RILMA—K(B)EERL SCREW M4X0.7 L=50
6 | 40908-02| 1 | NJLMH—F(B) BELT GUARD (B)
7 | 28138 2 | RN)LMA—F(B)1EHHL SCREW M6X1 L=10.0
8 | 10599 2 | 1EHRLTYr— WASHER
9 | 37288 1 | RILMAH—F(D)EERL SCREW M4X0.7 L=50
10 | 40908-04| 1 [ ~ANJLFH—K(D) BELT GUARD (A)
11 | 28138 2 | RN)LMA—F(D)1EHHRL SCREW M6X1 L=10.0
12 | 10599 2 | 1EHRLTYr— WASHER
13 | 40908-05| 1 | NJLEH—K(E) BELT GUARD (E)
14 {11830 2 | RNJLMA—F(E)Y<zhl THUMB SCREW
15 | 15081 2 [ RNILMA—FR(E)KXRL WOOD SCREW
16 | 11142 2 | Khltovyiy— WASHER
17 | 40303-03| 1 | NJLEH—FK(C) BELT GUARD (C)
18 | 37288 3 | RILMHF—F(C)1EHHRLlL SCREW M4X0.7 L=50
19 | 17529 1 | BB AE SYNCHRONIZER SUPPORT ROD FOR BELT GUARD
20 | 37102 2 | mHEHFZAESTYE NUT M6X1

_32_




SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.

2-13-6 Sakaecho, Funabashi—shi Chiba Prefecture,
273-0018, Japan

TEL: 81-47-420-3561 (Overseas dept.)
FAX: 81-47-420-3560

E—mail: export@seiko—sewing.co.jp
http://www.seiko—sewing.co.p./

tAO—3IL %A EH

T273-0018 FEE MBI HRET2-13-6
TEL: 047-420-3561, IPE:E : 050-3535-3491
FAX: 047-420-3560
E-mail: eigyo@seiko—sewing.co.jp
(EREX)
Parts No. PB98020 (0320)
Rev. 1.6



